

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PHILIP M. O'HALLORAN, M.D., BRADEN
GIACOBAZZI, ROBERT CUSHMAN,
PENNY CRIDER, and KENNETH CRIDER,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official
capacity as Director of the Michigan Bureau
of Elections,

Defendants/Appellants.

RICHARD DEVISSER, MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY, and REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official Capacity
as Secretary of State, and JONATHAN
BRATER, in his official capacity as Director
of Elections,

Defendants/Appellants.

ERIC E. DOSTER
Doster Law Offices, PLLC
2145 Commons Parkway
Okemos, MI 48864
517.977.0147
eric@ericdoster.com
Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

Supreme Court Case No. 164955

Court of Appeals Case No. 363503

Court of Claims Case No. 22-000162-MZ

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI
CURIAE CITIZENS UNITED,
CITIZENS, CITIZENS
UNITED FOUNDATION, AND
THE PRESIDENTIAL
COALITION IN OPPOSITION
TO STATE DEFENDANT'S
REQUEST FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

Court of Appeals Case No. 363503

Court of Claims Case No. 22-000164-MZ

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI*
Dhillon Law Group
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-965-0330
GLawkowski@dhillonlaw.com
*Pro Hac vice pending

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other state governmental action is invalid.**

RECEIVED by MSC 10/31/2022 3:15:33 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Public Interest Favors Transparency in Election Administration..... 3

 II. This Court Should Reject Calls to Stay the Court of Claims’ Ruling Regarding the Possession of Cell Phones 4

 III. This Court Should Reject Calls to Stay the Court of Claims’ Ruling Regarding Channeling Concerns Through a Designated Election Inspector..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 1

Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2009)..... 4

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 1

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)..... 1

26 U.S.C. § 527..... 2

MCLA § 168.730(1) 2

MCLA § 168.733(1)(e)..... 7

MCLA § 168.765a(10)..... 6

MCLA § 168.765a(9)..... 5

MCLA §§ 168.733(1), (2) & (4)..... 6

Other Authorities

Brief of Citizens United and Citizens United Foundation as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Respondent, *Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cochran*, No. 21-1239 (U.S. Jul. 7, 2022)..... 1

Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellants and Petitioners, *Merrill, et al. v. Milligan, et al.*, Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087, 2022 WL 1432037 (U.S. May 2, 2022) 1

Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner, *Percoco v. United States*, No. 21-1158 (U.S. Sept. 7, 2022) .. 1

Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioners, *Moore, et al. v. Harper, et al*, No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022)..... 1

Brief of Proposed Amicus Curiae Janice M. Winfrey, in her Official Capacity as Clerk of the City of Detroit, in Support of State Defendants’ Request for Stay Pending Appeal, *O’Halloran, et al. v. Benson, et al.*, Supreme Court Case No. 164955 (Oct. 28, 2022) passim

Detroit-Area Clerk Pleads No Contest in 2018 Election Case, Associated Press (Oct. 20, 2022), <https://apnews.com/article/detroit-elections-government-and-politics-b1f6d098dbb524c2af16726637f3f361>. 4

Eli Newman, *Elected Officials in Detroit Face a Widening Federal Public Corruption Probe*, NPR (Oct. 20, 2021), <https://www.npr.org/2021/10/20/1047532304/elected-officials-in-detroit-face-a-widening-federal-public-corruption-probe> 4

Louis Brandeis, *Other People’s Money and How Bankers Use It* (1914), <https://louisville.edu/law/library/special-collections/the-louis-d.-brandeis-collection/other-peoples-money-chapter-v> 2

Michigan Bureau of Election, *The Appointment, Rights, and Duties of Election Challengers and Poll Watchers* (May 2022), https://www.michigan.gov/sos/-/media/Project/Websites/sos/01vanderroest/SOS_ED_2_CHALLENGERS.pdf?rev=96200bfb95184c9b91d5b1779d08cb1b&hash=2CE1F512E8D7E44AF60071DD8FD750 3, 8
